

# 17-3486

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

BIOCAD JSC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

F. HOFFMAN LA ROCHE, GENENTECH, INC., R-PHARM JSC,  
ROCHE HOLDING AG,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

## BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

---

PAUL SPAGNOLETTI  
ANDREW S. GEHRING  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*  
*F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd and*  
*Roche Holding AG*

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN  
ERIC J. STOCK  
ALEJANDRO A. HERRERA  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
(212) 351-4000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*  
*R-Pharm JSC*

DANIEL M. WALL  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, California 94111-6538  
(415) 395-8240

AMANDA P. REEVES  
ROMAN MARTINEZ  
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207

LAWRENCE E. BUTERMAN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
885 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022-4834  
(212) 906-1264

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*  
*Genentech, Inc.*

---

---

**ROCHE CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, defendants-appellees Roche Holding AG and F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd hereby state:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A.    Biocad Allegedly Creates Biosimilars of Roche’s Products.....	7
B.    Roche and R-Pharm Allegedly Engage in Conduct in Russia That Interferes with Biocad’s Profitability.....	9
C.    The District Court Gives Biocad an Opportunity to Amend Its Complaint .....	13
D.    Biocad Files an Amended Complaint That Suffers from the Same Problems as Its Initial Complaint .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
POINT I: BIOCAD HAS NOT PLEADED ANTITRUST STANDING BECAUSE IT HAS NOT PROPERLY ALLEGED ANY INJURY SUFFERED IN THE UNITED STATES .....	21
A.    To Establish a U.S.-Based Injury-in-Fact, Biocad Must Allege That FDA Approval of Its Drugs Was “Probable” .....	22
B.    Biocad Failed to Properly Allege Antitrust Injury in a U.S. Market Under Any Standard .....	25

POINT II:THE SHERMAN ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE EXTRATERRITORIAL CONDUCT ALLEGED IN BIOCAD’S COMPLAINT .....	32
A.    The FTAIA’s Import Exclusion Does Not Apply to Allegations of Conduct Interfering with Biocad’s Domestic Russian Operations .....	36
1. <i>The Import Exclusion Applies Only to Conduct That Itself Constitutes or Directly Acts Upon Import Commerce</i> .....	37
2. <i>The Import Exclusion Does Not Turn on the Defendant’s Subjective Intent</i> .....	41
3. <i>The Conduct Alleged Here Does Not Involve Import Commerce</i> .....	45
B.    Biocad’s Claims Do Not Satisfy the FTAIA’s Domestic Effects Test.....	47
1. <i>The Alleged Conduct Does Not Have a “Direct” Anticompetitive Effect on Domestic Commerce</i> .....	47
2. <i>The Alleged Anticompetitive Effect on Domestic Commerce Is Not the Proximate Cause of Biocad’s Injury</i> .....	53
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 166 F. 261 (2d Cir. 1908), <i>aff'd</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	4
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	31
<i>Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22, 26
<i>Animal Sci. Prods. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	21, 43
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	26, 57
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	51
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Can.), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>BNLFood Invs. Ltd. SARL v. Martek Biosciences Corp.</i> , Civ. No. WDQ-11-0446, 2011 WL 6439451 (D. Md. Dec. 14, 2011) .....	31
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Copley Pharm., Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D. Mass. 2000).....	24, 25

*Brotech Corp. v. White Eagle Int’l Techs. Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. Civ.A 03-232, 2004 WL 1427136 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2004).....22, 26, 27

*Cantor Fitzgerald v. Lutnick*,  
 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002) .....17

*Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs.*,  
 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....48, 56

*Carpet Grp. Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n*,  
 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000), *overruled in irrelevant part by*  
*Animal Sci. Prods. v. China Minmetals Corp.*,  
 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) .....43, 46

*In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.*,  
 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....22

*de Atucha v. Commodity Exch., Inc.*,  
 608 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....21

*F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.*,  
 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....*passim*

*Global Reins. Corp.-U.S. Branch v. Equitas Ltd.*,  
 18 N.Y.3d 722 (2012) .....33

*Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale College*,  
 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....28

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.*,  
 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....46

*IBEW Local Union No. 58 Pension Tr. Fund & Annuity Fund v.*  
*Royal Bank of Scotland Grp.*,  
 783 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2015) .....17

*In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.*,  
 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006).....21

*Island Software & Comput. Serv. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
413 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2005) .....26

*K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs. v. Walker Mfg. Co.*,  
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) .....48, 56

*Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Barr Labs., Inc.*,  
242 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....24

*Kruman v. Christie’s Int’l PLC*,  
284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002) .....*passim*

*Latino Quimica-Amtex S.A. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.*,  
No. 03-cv-10312, 2005 WL 2207017 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2005).....48

*Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.*,  
753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014) .....*passim*

*McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Hond.*,  
372 U.S. 10 (1963).....52

*In re Metoprolol Succinate Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
Nos. 06-52 (GMS), 06-71 (GMS),  
2010 WL 1485328 (D. Del. Apr. 13, 2010) .....30

*Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.*,  
683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....37, 38, 43, 46

*Nielsen v. Rabin*,  
746 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2014) .....32

*In re Omeprazole Patent Litig.*,  
490 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007),  
*aff’d*, 281 F. App’x 974 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....24

*Prabhudial v. Holder*,  
780 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2015) .....56

*Pungitore v. Barbera*,  
506 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2012) .....27

*Retrophin, Inc. v. Questcor Pharm., Inc.*,  
41 F. Supp. 3d 906 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....31

*Solinger v. A&M Records, Inc.*,  
586 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1978) .....27

*Tawfilis v. Allergan, Inc.*,  
157 F. Supp. 3d 853 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....30, 31

*In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.*,  
335 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....24

*Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.*,  
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) .....48, 56

*Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines Inc.*,  
303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002), *overruled in irrelevant part by*  
*Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.*,  
654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) .....21

*United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.*,  
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....46

*United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) .....48

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. granted*, 138 S. Ct. 734 (2018).....58

*Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
274 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....29, 30

BRIEFS

Br. for the U.S. and Federal Trade Commission as Amici Curiae  
in Supp. of Defs.-Appellees, *Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.*,  
No. 13-2280, 2013 WL 5587239 (2d Cir. Oct. 7, 2013) .....39, 40

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §6a .....*passim*  
15 U.S.C. §15 .....33  
42 U.S.C. §262.....23, 26  
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2000).....46  
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982).....34, 38, 45  
*Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary* (2d ed. 1997).....37  
U.S.S.G. Guidelines Manual § 2k2.1 .....42  
*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged* (1993).....37
